

HOLY CROSS HR. SEC. SCHOOL

Affiliated to CBSE, Reg.No. 2230056, School Code: 35055 Nyokum Lapang, Itanagar-791111, Papumpare(Dt) Arunachal





25 July 2023

Ref. No: HCS/Notification 2023-24/010

Subject: Declaration of holiday due to rising cases of Conjunctivitis

Dear Parents/ Guardians.

In pursuance of the Order of ADC vide No. DC/ICC/Jud-01/2023dated 24th July 2023 received this evening, Holy Cross Hr. Sec.School, Itanagar suspends classes for the students of Std. IX to Std XII from 26th to 29th July 2023. The remaining exams will be conducted after the reopening of the school.

Thank you.

Enclosure: ADC's Order

Frincipal
Principal
Principal
Principal
Holy Cross School
Itanagar-791 111
Arunachal Pradesh



GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER CAPITAL: ITANAGAR



Dated Itanagar, the 24th July 2023

ORDER

WHEREAS, vide order No. DC/ICC/Jud-01/2023, dated 24th July 2023, the Deputy Commissioner, Capital, Itanagar has suspended all the classes from Nursery to Class-VIII for a period of 5 days w.e.f 25th to 29th July'2023 due to rising cases of Conjunctivitis infection.

AND WHEREAS, now the Deputy Director of School Education, Itanagar has submitted a report that the viral conjunctivitis disease is rising in all the Secondary and Higher Secondary Schools of Itanagar Capital Complex.

AND WHEREAS, it is expedient to break the chain of transmission in order to contain the further spread of infections amongst the students' community and amongst the denizens of Capital, Itanagar.

NOW THEREFORE, in view of the above as a preventive measure. all the Secondary and Higher Secondary Schools (Government/Private) under the jurisdiction of Capital, Itanagar are hereby suspended for a period of 4 days w.e.f 26th to 29th July'2023.

> Sd/-(Shweta Nagarkoti), IAS Addl. Deputy Commissioner Capital, Itanagar

Memo No. DC/ICC/Jud-01/2023 Copy to:-

Dated Itanagar, the 25th July'2023

- 1. The SPA to Principal Secretary, (H&FW) Govt. of A.P, Itanagar for information.
- 2. The DMO, ICC, Naharlagun for information and necessary action.
- 3. The DDSE, Capital, Itanagar for information.
- 4. The Principal of Government/Private Schools (Nursery to Class-VIII) of Capital, Itanagar for information and necessary action.
- 5. The DIPRO, Capital Complex for necessary action.

6. Office Copy.

(Shweta Nagarkoti), IAS Addl. Deputy Commissioner Capital, Itanagar Addl. Deputy Commissioner Itanagar Capital Complex Itanagar (A.P)